A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Phyllis
 Rich Cheuvront.

WHEREAS, Phyllis Cheuvront was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been
born in Winchester to the late Dexter and Hallie Pearl Rice Rich; and

5 WHEREAS, Phyllis Cheuvront was a passionate, generous woman who was known 6 for her unmatched love for her family. A former member of the Lexington Woman's 7 Club, she was a chairwoman of the Lexington Follies and a member of Emmanuel 8 Episcopal Church in Winchester, where she was a member of the Altar Guild and 9 participated in the Daughters of the King; and

WHEREAS, Phyllis Cheuvront, beloved wife, mother, grandmother, and sister,
departed this earthly life on entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 18, 2020,
leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning;
and

WHEREAS, Phyllis Cheuvront was preceded in death by her parents and her husband, Karl "Rusty" Cheuvront. She is survived by her daughter, Alyson Cheuvront (David) Codell; sons, Rusty Cheuvront Jr. and Pat (Cathy) Cheuvront; grandchildren, Will (Shani) Codell, Patrick (Laura) Codell, and Patrick Cheuvront; great-granddaughter, Anna Claire Codell; sisters, Peggy Moody, Karla McLain, and Karen Kloeker; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

21 NOW, THEREFORE,

22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 23 Kentucky:

24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
25 sympathy upon the passing of Phyllis Rich Cheuvront, and extend heartfelt condolences
26 to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

27

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \bullet

- 1 memory of Phyllis Rich Cheuvront.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 3 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.